that are not completed as at the date of initial application (that is, they would ignore the effects of applying the
revenue standard to contracts that were completed prior to the date of initial application). The company elected
to apply the standard to contracts that are not completed as at April 1, 2018.

The impact on the Company’s retained earnings as at April 1, 2018 is as follows:

Retained earnings As at
April 1, 2018

Opening balance  22,472.53

Change in accounting policy (Ind AS 115) (net of tax)  83.98

Closing balance  22,556.51

The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current

Notes forming part of financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

BALAJI TELEFILMS LIMITED

162 Winning Indian Hearts Everywhere!

year ended March 31, 2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition
requirements. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are
explained in more detail in footnotes.

						   (` in Lacs)

Balance sheet (extract) March 31,
2019 without

adoption of Ind
AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  2,025.06  (43.20)  1,981.86
Current assets
Other financial assets  1,765.85  (222.83)  1,543.02
Contract assets  -   1,755.38  1,755.38
Inventories  8,699.21  (2,371.07)  6,328.14
Other current assets  3,523.20  959.66  4,482.86
Retained earnings  23,999.56  77.93  24,077.49
Total equity  1,00,914.79  77.93  1,00,992.72

(` in Lacs)

Statement of profit and loss (extract) year ended
March 31, 2019

March 31,
2019 without

adoption of Ind
AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

Revenue from operations  42,902.79  1,127.36  44,030.15
Total Income  42,902.79  1,127.36  44,030.15
Expenses
Cost of Production (including changes in Inventories)  33,606.98  1,135.31  34,742.29
Income tax expense  634.48  (1.90)  632.58
Total comprehensive income for the year  2,014.70  (6.05)  2,008.65
Earnings per equity share
Basic & Diluted earnings per share  2.00  (0.01) 1.99

(i)	  Accounting of Revenue from Commissioned television programs and internet programs
	 Under the previous revenue recognition standard, Revenue from commissioned television programmes was

recognised when relevant episodes of programmes (television serials) are telecast by broadcaster (customer).
Revenue from internet programs was recognised on delivery of relevant content to the producers (customers).
However, following the adoption of Ind AS 115, it has been assessed that the Company is acting as contracted
producer of television and internet programs and therefore, proportionate revenue is to be recognised for shows

[…]

revenue standard to contracts that were completed prior to the date of initial application). However, the Group
elected to apply the standard to all contracts as at April 01, 2018.

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at April 1, 2018 is as follows:

Retained earnings As at
April 1, 2018

Opening balance  9,381.15

Change in accounting policy (Ind AS 115) (net of tax)  374.33

Closing balance  9,755.48

The following table presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current
year ended March 31, 2019 by the application of Ind AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition
requirements. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are
explained in more detail in footnotes.

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended March 31, 2019

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

233 Annual Report 2018-19

(` in Lacs)

Balance sheet (extract) March 31, 2019
without

adoption of Ind
AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets  2,025.06  (43.20)  1,981.86

Current assets

Other financial assets  1,633.69  (162.66)  1,471.03

Contract assets  -   682.25  682.25

Inventories  20,943.25  (1,359.34)  19,583.91

Other current assets  9,966.93  959.66  10,926.59

Retained earnings  (860.56)  76.71  (783.85)

Total equity  76,066.22  76.71  76,142.93

						   (` in Lacs)

Statement of profit and loss (extract) year ended
March 31, 2019

March 31,2019
without

adoption of Ind
AS 115

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

Revenue from Operations  42,945.86  (174.99)  42,770.87
Expenses
Cost of Production (including changes in Inventories)  37,472.88  124.53  37,597.41
Income tax expense  634.48  (1.90)  632.58
Total comprehensive income for the year  (9,448.21)  (297.62)  (9,745.83)
Earnings per equity share
Basic & Diluted earnings per share (9.34) (0.29) (9.63)

(i)	 Accounting of Revenue from Commissioned television programs & Revenue from Licensing of digital rights.

Under the previous revenue recognition standard, Revenue from commissioned television programmes
was recognised when relevant episodes of programmes (television serials) are telecast by broadcaster
(customer). However, following the adoption of Ind AS 115, it has been assessed that the group is
acting as contracted producer of television programs and therefore, proportionate revenue is to
be recognised for shows produced but not telecasted/ delivered together with their related cost.